Trade receivables 1,166 - 29 1 - - 39,787 40,983

Other receivables and deposits - 75 - 2 199 - 4,845 5,121

Short-term investments - - - - - - 27,931 27,931

Fixed deposit with a
licensed bank - - - - - - 150 150

Cash and bank  balances 3,239 477 23 121 42 552 11,261 15,715

4,405 552 52 124 241 552 83,974 89,900

2012

Financial liabilities

Trade payables - - 15 14 414 - 13,006 13,449

Other payables and accruals 192 38 - - - 77 8,766 9,073

Hire purchase payables - - - - - - 802 802

Term loans - - - - - - 21,112 21,112

192 38 15 14 414 77 43,686 44,436

2012

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 4,213 514 37 110 (173) 475 40,288 45,464

Less: Net financial (assets)/
liabilities denominated in the
respective entities functional
currencies - (156) - 10 - (468) (40,288) (40,902)

Currency exposure 4,213 358 37 120 (173) 7 - 4,562

125

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 (Cont’d)

SIGNATURE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (754118-K)
ANNUAL REPORT 2013

44.	F inancial Instruments (Cont’d)

44.1	F inancial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group
2013 2012

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation
United States Dollar:

 - strengthened by 5% 222 158
 - weakened by 5% (222) (158)

Singapore Dollar:
 - strengthened by 5% 17 13
 - weakened by 5% (17) (13)

United Arab Emirates Dirham:
 - strengthened by 5% - 1
 - weakened by 5% - (1)

New Zealand Dollar:
 - strengthened by 5% 5 5
 - weakened by 5% (5) (5)

Euro:
 - strengthened by 5% (43) (6)
 - weakened by 5% 43 6

United States Dollar:
 - strengthened by 5% 222 158
 - weakened by 5% (222) (158)

Singapore Dollar:
 - strengthened by 5% 17 13
 - weakened by 5% (17) (13)

126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 (Cont’d)

SIGNATURE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (754118-K)
ANNUAL REPORT 2013

44.	F inancial Instruments (Cont’d)

44.1	F inancial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

The Group
2013 2012

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM’000 RM’000

United Arab Emirates Dirham:
 - strengthened by 5% - 1
 - weakened by 5% - (1)

New Zealand Dollar:
 - strengthened by 5% 5 5
 - weakened by 5% 5 (5)

Euro:

[…]

Term loans (19,864) (21,112)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 A 100 basis points strengthening in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period
would have decreased profit after taxation by RM149,000 (2012: RM158,000). A 100 basis
points weakening would have had an equal but opposite effect on the profit after taxation.
This assumes that all other variables remain constant.

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	T he Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in market
prices of unit trust funds. Equity price risk is monitored closely and managed to an
acceptable level.

128

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 (Cont’d)

SIGNATURE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (754118-K)
ANNUAL REPORT 2013

44.	F inancial Instruments (Cont’d)

44.1	F inancial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk (Cont’d)

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	T he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in
the prices of the quoted investments as at the end of the reporting period, with all other
variables held constant:-

The Group The Company
2013 2012 2013 2012

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit after
taxation

Increase of 5% 1,045 1,047 164 163
Decrease of 5% (1,045) (1,047) (164) (163)

Effect on equity
Increase of 5% 1,045 1,047 164 163
Decrease of 5% (1,045) (1,047) (164) (163)

(b)	C redit Risk

	T he Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from
trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application
of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other
financial assets (including quoted investments, cash and bank balances and derivatives), the
Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

	T he Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred
losses in respect of the trade and other receivables as appropriate. The main components of this